

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of:

JOHN C. DEPP, II,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, BENJAMIN WIZNER, and
ANTHONY ROMERO,

Respondents,

For an Order to compel response to out-of-
state subpoenas served in the action entitled
John C. Depp, II v. Amber Laura Heard, No.
CL2019-0002911 in the Circuit Court of
Fairfax County in the Commonwealth of
Virginia.

Index No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO
COMPEL RESPONSE TO OUT-OF-STATE SUBPOENAS**

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Jessica N. Meyers
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 209-4938
jmeyers@brownrudnick.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Mr. Depp and Ms. Heard’s Marriage and Divorce 2

II. Mr. Depp Commences Defamation Suits in the United Kingdom and Virginia 3

III. Mr. Depp Seeks Discovery Concerning Ms. Heard’s Purported Donation of Her Divorce Proceeds 5

IV. The Subpoenas to the ACLU Witnesses 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. Legal Standard 12

II. The Court Should Compel the ACLU Witnesses to Fully Respond to the Subpoenas 14

A. The Discovery Sought from the ACLU Foundation and Mr. Romero Concerning Ms. Heard’s Donations to the ACLU Foundation Is Relevant to the Claims and Defenses in the Virginia Action..... 14

B. The Discovery Sought from the ACLU Witnesses concerning Ms. Heard’s Relationship and Divorce from Mr. Depp Is Relevant to the Claims and Defenses in the Virginia Action 16

C. The Discovery Sought from the ACLU Witnesses Concerning the Wizner Declaration and Virginia Action Is Relevant to the Claims and Defenses in the Virginia Action 18

III. Discovery Produced by the ACLU Witnesses Is Not Entitled to Confidential Treatment Beyond the Terms of the Protective Order in the Virginia Action 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Aerco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 571, 964 N.Y.S.2d 900 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Barber v. Borgwarner, Inc.</i> , 174 A.D.3d 1377 (4th Dep't 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cool Fashion of NY Inc. v. New Fashion 6th Ave. Corp.</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 271, 42 N.Y.S.3d 781 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Kings Cty. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cronin v. Gramercy Five Assocs.</i> , 233 A.D.2d 263 (1st Dep't 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Foster v. Herbert Slepoy Corp.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1139 (2d Dep't 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 184 A.D.2d 223 (1st Dep't 1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014)..... | 13, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>In the Matter of Petition to Quash Subpoena Ad Testificandum ex rel. Kapon v. Koch</i> , Index No. 102660/2012, 2012 WL 5187328 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 15, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 N.Y. 3d 32 (2014)..... | 13, 14, 20, 21 |
| <i>Mann v. Cooper Tire Co.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 24, 816 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1st Dep't 2006)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Tripodi</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 283, 974 N.Y.S.2d 764 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty.), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 A.D.3d 586 (2d Dep't 2013)..... | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CPLR § 3101(a)(4)..... | 13 |
| CPLR § 3119..... | 12, 13 |
| CPLR § 3119(b)(4)..... | 12 |
| CPLR § 3119(e)..... | 12 |
